

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND, an Oregon
municipal corporation,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioners on Review.

v.

MARK BARTLETT,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court No. 16CV0529

A164469

S067940

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on appeal from the judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County,
Eric J. Neiman, Judge

Opinion Filed: June 10, 2020

Majority opinion by Shorr, J., joined by Egan, C.J., and Armstrong, Ortega,
Tookey, DeHoog, Aoyagi, Mooney, and Kamins, JJ.

Dissenting opinion by Powers, J., joined by DeVore and James, JJ.

Duane A. Bosworth, OSB #825077
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400
Portland, Oregon 97201
duanebosworth@dwt.com
Telephone: (503) 241-2300

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

Denis M. Vannier, OSB #044406
Portland City Attorney's Office
1221 SW Fourth Avenue, Room 430
Portland, Oregon 97204
denis.vannier@portlandoregon.gov
Telephone: (503) 823-4047

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

Continued on next page

March 2021

Carolyn H Connelly
Local Government Law Group
975 Oak St. Suite 700
Eugene, OR 97401
chc@localgovtlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Oregon Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. LEGAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW	1
A. First Question Presented	1
B. First Proposed Rule of Law.....	1
C. Second Question Presented	1
D. Second Proposed Rule of Law	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
1. Evidentiary “privilege” and public records “exemption” are different.....	4
2. The City’s contention—that attorney-client “privilege,” by which it usually intends to convey “exemption,” is found “outside” ORS 192.355—is precluded by the requirements of ORS 192.314.	5
3. ORS 192.390 presents no constitutional conflict with federal law.....	6
4. There is no conflict between OEC 503 and ORS 192.390....	6
5. ORS 192.398 would not make sense if the City were correct.	7
6. Application of ORS 192.390’s 25 year sunset to information made privileged by OEC 503 does not violate “home-rule” provisions of the Oregon Constitution.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Port of Portland v. Ore. Center for Environ Health,</i> 238 Or App 404, 243 P3d 102 (2010, <i>rev den</i> , 350 Or 230 (2011)).....	6
<i>State v. Gaines,</i> 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	2
Statutes	
OEC 101.....	2
OEC 101(1).....	3
OEC 101(2).....	3
OEC 101(3).....	3
OEC 503.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8
OEC 503(7).....	4, 5
ORS 44.225.....	3
ORS 192.311.....	2
ORS 192.311(5)(a).....	3
ORS 192.314.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
ORS 192.338.....	4
ORS 192.345.....	4, 7
ORS 192.355.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
ORS 192.355(8).....	6
ORS 192.355(9)(a).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
ORS 192.390.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8

ORS 192.398.....2, 7, 8
ORS 192.415(2) and (3).....2, 5
